

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LISA M. MONTGOMERY,
Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, et al.,
Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3261

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. MONTGOMERY’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE SHE FAILS TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	8
A. The government has complied with all applicable clemency regulations.	8
B. Montgomery’s due process claim lacks merit.	11
C. Montgomery’s statutory claim lacks merit.	18
II. THE EQUITABLE FACTORS DO NOT SUPPORT AN INJUNCTION	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020).....	4, 13, 22
<i>Bowles v. Desantis</i> , 934 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	4, 22
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	16
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866).....	20
<i>Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003)	7
<i>Garcia v. Jones</i> , 910 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm., Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 794 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8, 20, 22
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	2, 8, 12, 19, 20
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	7
<i>Lambert v. Barrett</i> , 157 U.S. 697 (1895).....	10
<i>LeCroy v. United States</i> , 975 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 14, 15, 19
<i>Lee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Barr</i> , No. 1:20-CV-02331-RCL, 2020 WL 5062952 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 2020).....	3, 9, 10, 14
<i>Montgomery v. United States</i> , No. 17-1716 (8th Cir. Jan. 25. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2820 (May 26, 2020).....	1, 5
<i>Montgomery v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1263 (2012)	5

Montgomery v. United States, — U.S. —, No. 19-5921, 2020 WL 4429729 (2020).....5

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....7

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....9

Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard, 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....2, 3, 9, 12, 13, 18

Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987)14

Peterson v. Barr, 965 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2020).....15

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....20

Purkey v. United States, 964 F.3d 603 (7th Cir.).....16

Schick v. Reed, 419 U.S. 256 (1974).....20

Sepulvado v. Louisiana Bd. of Pardons & Parole, 171 F. App’x 470 (5th Cir. 2006).....18

United States ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy, 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950)11

United States v. Hicks, 283 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5, 6

United States v. Klein, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)8

United States v. Lee, No. 4:97-cr-243, 2020 WL 3921174 (E.D. Ark. July 10, 2020).....15, 16

United States v. Montgomery, 635 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2011).....1, 4, 5

United States v. Pollard, 416 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....11

Wainwright v. Brownlee, 103 F.3d 708 (8th Cir. 1997)18

Wainwright v. Torna, 455 U.S. 586 (1982)14

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)3, 7, 10, 12, 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599..... 3, 12, 16-19

28 U.S.C. § 2241.....16

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....1, 5, 9, 16, 18

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 1.19, 10
28 C.F.R. § 1.10.....1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10
28 C.F.R. § 1.119
28 C.F.R. § 26.4(a).....6
